search also considers two cases of price uncertainty for 5 percent and 10 percent increments
and decrements and observes the impact on the system performance.

It is seen from Table 6 that when the price increases by 5 percent and 10 percent for
150 kW of energy storages operation, the total system operational costs increase to USD
3727.30 and USD 3885.30. When there is 300 kW of energy generation support, the total
system operational costs drop to USD 3600.80 and USD 3753.20 compared to USD 3727.30
and USD 3885.30 for 150 kW of energy storage support. Due to higher energy prices in the
multi-MGs, the cost of system loss increases from USD 145.30 to USD 152.20 for 150 kW
of storage. Opposite scenarios happen for the price decrements. When the price drops by
5 percent and 10 percent for 150 kW of energy storage, the total operational costs drop to
USD 3612.70 and USD 3454.70, respectively, compared to USD 3569.30. These drops will be
more for 300 kW of storage integration.

Table 6. Price uncertainty impacts on multi-MGs system operational performances for mobile storage
operations.

Price
Uncertainity

Mobile
Storages

Capacities

Operational
Costs Emissions System

Losses

Total System
Operational

Costs

−5% 150 kW 3198.6 266.06 148.3 3612.7
300 kW 2924.5 243.3 128.3 3296.1

5% 150 kW 3329.7 252.2 145.3 3727.3
300 kW 3215.7 243.3 141.9 3600.8

−10% 150 kW 3047.5 266.1 141.4 3454.7
300 kW 2778.9 243.3 121.6 3143.8

10% 150 kW 3480.8 252.2 152.2 3885.3
300 kW 3361.3 243.3 148.6 3753.2

9. Conclusions

This research formulates and develops algorithms for the problem of finding the
optimal location and operation of MES in a multi-MG power distribution system during
an extreme event. The algorithm allows variously dispatchable and non-dispatchable
distributed energy resources on the multi-MG system for energy sharing while needed and
simultaneously improves the multi-MG operational performances. Moreover, a multi-stage
event-based system resiliency index is defined and the impacts of IoT application and the
demand and price uncertainty for multi-MG operational performances is investigated. A